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10 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

11 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

12

13 {| JUSTIN WONG, Case No.

14 Plaintiff, DEFENDANT’S NOTICE OF REMOVAL

OF CIVIL ACTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. §
15 VS. 1332(a) AND 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)

16 | THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC,
JEFFREY WALSH, YASIR FATTAH, and
17 | DOES 1 through 25,

18 Defendants.

20 || TO THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT AND TO PLAINTIFF JUSTIN WONG

21 || AND TO HIS ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

22 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLC (“TRM”), Jeftrey Walsh and
23 || Yasir Fattah (collectively “Defendants”) file this Notice of Removal. The above-entitled case is a civil
24 || action over which this Court has original jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) and is one that
25 || may be properly removed to this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1441. In compliance with 28 U.S.C. §
26 || 1446(a), Defendants assert the following grounds for removal:

27 1. On or about May 12, 2011, Plaintiff Justin Wong (“Plaintiff”) commenced the

28 || aforementioned action against Defendants by filing a Complaint for Damages in the Superior Court of
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the State of California, County of San F rancisco, entitled Justin Wong v. Thomson Reuters (Markets)
LLC, Jeffrey Walsh, Yasir Fattah, and Does | through 25, Case No. CGC-11-510917 (hereinafter the
“State Court Action™).

2. True and correct copies of Plaintiff’s Summons and Complaint, along with the papers
which accompanied the Complaint, are attached as Exhibit A hereto.

3. TRM initially received the Summons and Complaint by personal service on its agent for
service of process, Corporation Service Company, on May 13, 2011. Defendants Fattah and Walsh
were served with the Summons and Complaint, if at all, on May 19, 2011.

4. On or about May 13, 2011, TRM also was served by Plaintiff’s counsel with a Notice to
Plaintiff, setting a Case Management Conference. A true and correct copy of the Notice to Plaintiff is
attached hereto as Exhibit B.

5. On or about June 9, 2011, TRM filed in the State Court its Answer to the Complaint, as
required by the Cal. Code of Civil Procedure Section 431.30(d). A true and correct copy of the Answer
is attached hereto as Exhibit C and is incorporated herein by this reference as if set forth in full.

6. Defendants have not filed, served or received any pleadings in the State Court Action
other than those attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, and C.

7. This Notice is timely filed in that it is filed within thirty (30) days of service of the
Summons and Complaint on TRM’s agent for service of process in California. See 28 U.S.C.

§ 1446(b).

Removal Based on Diversity Jurisdiction

8. This Court has original jurisdiction over this action under 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1), and it
may be removed to this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b). Specifically, this action involves
citizens of different states and complete diversity (disregarding fraudulently joined defendants Fattah
and Walsh). The amount in controversy exceeds the sum of $75,000, exclusive of interest and costs,
because Plaintiff alleges that he suffered compensatory damages and emotional distress damages, lost
income, and punitive damages.

9. Defendants are informed and believe, based upon information in TRM’s records and on

the allegations in Plaintiff’s Complaint, and allege that Plaintiff was, and still is, a citizen of the State
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of California. See Exh. A, Complaint, § 6.

10.  TRM is, and was at the time this lawsuit was commenced, a Delaware limited liability
company with its corporate headquarters and principal place of business in the State of New York.
(Declaration of Helen Stamatiadis (“Stamatiadis Dec.”), at 93.) TRM was not and is not a citizen of
the State of California. Thus, Plaintiff is a “citizen of a State different from” TRM under the 28 U.S.C.
§ 1332(a).

11. Defendants deny that Plaintiff is entitled to any recovery in this action, and by filing this
Notice of Removal, Defendants do not waive any defenses that may otherwise be available to them.
Without waiving this position, Plaintiff’s Complaint alleges that he has been the victim of retaliation,
harassment and discrimination based upon taking a protected family leave, and due to his association
with a disabled person. He also alleges he is owed unpaid wages and related premiums and penalties.
He seeks general damages, lost earnings, attorney’s fees, punitive damages, damages for emotional
distress, humiliation, mental anguish and physical suffering, as well as unpaid wages and related
premiums and penalties. Plaintiff’s employment was terminated in or about March 14, 2011, and at the
time of his termination, Plaintiff was earning a base rate of pay equal to approximately $30 per hour,
and his annualized rate of base pay was approximately $61,080. (Declaration of Jeffrey Walsh
(“Walsh Dec.”), at 42.) If Plaintiff prevails on all his claims, given their nature, it is more likely than
not that he will recover more than the $75,000 monetary amount required for federal diversity
Jurisdiction. The amount in dispute in this matter plainly exceeds $75,000 exclusive of interest and
costs. See 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).

12. TRM is headquartered in New York. Its high-ranking officers maintain their offices
there and direct and control the operations of TRM from that place of business. (Stamatiadis Dec., at
93.) New York, and not California, is TRM’s principal place of business. See, e.g., Hertz v. Friend,
130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010) (court clarifies that state where corporate headquarters is located is state which
has its principal place of business).

13. Plaintiff has named Jeffrey Walsh and Yasir Fattah as individual defendants subject to
two claims: retaliation in violation of the California F amily Rights Act (“CFRA”), and harassment in

violation of the California Fair Employment and Housing Act (“FEHA”) (Plaintiff’s first and fourth
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causes of action). See Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12940(), 12945.2. During his employment with Defendant,
Jeffrey Walsh was Plaintiff’s supervisor and Yasir Fattah was “Director of West Coast Operations for
Defendant.” Complaint, 992, 3. The first and fourth causes of action cannot be asserted against either
individual as a matter of law, and each is therefore a “sham defendant” whose presence should be
disregarded by the Court in determining diversity. The individual defendants were served, if at all, on
May 19, 2011, are represented by the same counsel as Defendant, and will move to dismiss the claims
against them following removal.

14, In determining diversity jurisdiction, the Court disregards a non-diverse party named in
the state court complaint “if the non-diverse party is joined as a sham or if the joinder is fraudulent.”
Plute v. Roadway Package System, Inc., 141 F. Supp.2d 1005, 1008 (N.D. Cal. 2001). Joinder is
fraudulent where “the plaintiff fails to state a cause of action against the resident defendant, and the
failure is obvious according to the settled rules of the state.” Morris v. Princess Cruises, Inc., 236 F.3d
1061, 1067 (9th Cir. 2001). A defendant who seeks removal “is entitled to present the facts showing
the joinder to be fraudulent.” McCabe v. General Foods Corp., 811 F.2d 1336, 1339 (9th Cir. 1987).
Courts may look to the pleadings and consider evidence to determine a claim of fraudulent joinder.
Morris, supra, 236 F.3d at 1067.

15. Plaintiff’s joinder of defendants Fattah and Walsh is fraudulent and should be
disregarded in determining whether complete diversity of citizenship exists in this action. Plaintiff
brings only two claims against Walsh and Fattah, both of which fail to state claims as a matter of well-
settled California law.

16.  In his first cause of action, Plaintiff alleges that Walsh and Fattah retaliated against him
for requesting family leave in violation of the CFRA. However, individual supervisors cannot be held
personally liable for such purported retaliation as a matter of law. See Gov. Code Sec. 12945.2(c)(2),
(D) (prohibiting retaliation by an “employer,” and defining “employer “ to be “any person who directly
employs 50 or more persons to perform services for a wage or salary”); see also Nazir v. United
Airlines, Inc., 178 Cal.App.4th 243,287, 100 Cal.Rptr.3d 296, 333 (2009) (supervisors not individually
liable for retaliation as a matter of law); Jones v. The Lodge at Torrey Pines, 42 Cal.4th 1 158, 72
Cal.Rptr.3d 624 (2008) (same).
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17. In his fourth cause of action, Plaintiff alleges that Walsh and Fattah harassed him in
violation of the FEHA based on his associational status of having disabled parents. Complaint, 99 40-
44. As a matter of California law, individual supervisors and managers may not be held liable for
actions that involve the making of personnel management decisions. Reno v. Baird, 18 Cal. 4th 640,
646-47, 76 Cal.Rptr.2d 499 (1998). “[I]ndividuals who do not themselves qualify as employers may
not be sued under the FEHA for alleged discriminatory acts” because individual supervisors cannot
easily avoid liability when making “necessary personnel management actions such as hiring and
firing.” Id. Likewise, personnel decisions and the exercise of supervisorial function are not actionable
as harassment as a matter of law. Janken v. GM Hughes Electronics et al., 46 Cal.App.4th 55, 64-65,
53 Cal.Rptr.2d 741 (1996) (dismissing individuals on demurrer, and listing examples of non-actionable
harassment: “firing, job or project assignments, office or work stations, promotion or demotion,
performance evaluations, the provision of support, the assignment or nonassignment of supervisory
functions ...”"). While detailed, Plaintiff’s only alleged harassment against Walsh and Fattah consists
of just such personnel actions. Complaint, §12 (Plaintiff criticized for taking excess time off, issued
verbal warning, restricted from working premium holiday time, limited in taking vacation days); 14
(Walsh issued Plaintiff a critical evaluation); §15 (Walsh relocated his workstation closer to Plaintiff’ S,
monitored Plaintiff’s performance, investigated Plaintiff’s recordkeeping, and refused time off); 917
(Walsh criticized Plaintiff for excess personal calls and restricted his breaks); 18 (Walsh issued Wong
a critical performance review and accused Wong of fraudulent record-keeping), and §19 (Plaintiff
issued a written warning for misconduct). Because there is no harassment alleged that does not consist
of personnel actions, the individual defendants cannot be personally liable for any such harassment.
See supra, Janken, 46 CalApp.4th at 64.

18.  Inaccordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d), Plaintiff, through his counsel of record, and
the Clerk of the Superior Court shall be timely served with copies of this Notice of Removal.

For all of the foregoing reasons, Defendants respectfully submit that the State Court Action is

removable to this Court under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(a) and 1441(b).
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WHEREFORE, Defendants Thomson Reuters (Markets), Yasir Fattah, and Jeffrey Walsh LL.C
pray that this action stand and remain removed from the Superior Court for the County of San
Francisco to this Court.

DATED: June 10, 2011 NIXON PEABODY LLP

b Tter ST

M Y
Kent Jonas
Tzaddi S. Thompson
Attorneys for Defendants

THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC,
JEFFREY WALSH, and YASIR FATTAH
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SUM-100

o ASé; gl AI:IIJ%g ISC AL | (50L0 PARA USO OF LA conte)

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO):

THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC, JEFFREY WALSH, F iL E Bnp y

YASIR FATTAH, and DOES | through 25

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE);

JUSTIN WONG

NOTICE! You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read the information
below,

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file a written response at this court and have a copy
served on the plainliff. A letter or phone call will not protect you. Your written response must be in proper legal form If you want the court to hear your
case. There may be a court form that YOu can use for your response. You can find these court forms and more Information at the California Courts
Online Self-Help Center {www.courtinfo.ca.gov/seitheip), your county iaw library, or the courthouse nearest you. if you cannot pay the filing fee, ask
the court clerk for a fee walver form. if you do not fiie your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property
may be taken without further warning from the court. :

There are other lagal requirements. You may want to call an attomey right away. if you do not know an attorney, you may want to caii an attorney
referral service. If you cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free iegal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate
these nonprofit groups at the Cailfornia Legal Services Web site (www.lawhe/pcalifomia.org), the California Courts Oniine Self-Help Center
(www.courtinfo.ca.gov/seifheip), or by contacting your local court or county bar association. NOTE: The court has a statutory lien for waived fees and
costs on any settlement or arbitration award of $10,000 or more in a civil case. The court's llen must be paid before the court will dismiss the case.
1AVISOI Lo han demandado. Si no responde dentro de 30 dias, /a corte puede decidir en su contra sin escuchar su version. Lea la informacién a
continuacion. :

Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO después de que la entreguen esta citacion y papeles legales para presentar una respuesta por escrito en esta
na carta o una llamada telefdnica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por escrito tiene que estar

corte y hacer que se entregue una copia al demandante. Ui

en formato legal correcto si desea que pracesen su caso en la corte. Es posible que haya un formulario que usted pueda usar para su respuesta.
Puede encontrar estos formularios de ia corte y m4s informacidn en el Centro de A yuda de las Cortes de California (www.suconte.ca.gov), en la

i y resentacion, pida al secretario de Ia corte

puesta a tiempo, puede perder e/ caso por incumplimiento y la corte /e

que le dé un formulario de exencidn de pago de cuotas. Sino presenta su res,
podrd quitar su sueldo, dingro y bienes sin mas advertencia.

Hay otros requisitos legales. Es recomendable que llame a un abogado inmediatamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede llamar a un servicio de
remisién a abogados. Si no puede pagar a un abogado, es posible que cumpla con los requisitos para obtener servicios legales gratuitos de un
programa de servicios legales sin fines de lucro. Puede encontrar estos grupos sin fines de Jucro en el sitio web de California Legal Services,
(www.lawhelpcalifornla.org ), en el Centro de Ayuda de jas Cortes de California, (www.sucorte.ca.gov) o poniéndose en contacto con la corte o ol

, la corte liene derecho a reclamar las cuotas y los costos exentos por imponer un gravamen sobra

colegio de abogados locales. AVISO: Por ley,
cualquier recuperacion de $10,000 6 mas de valor recibida mediante un acuerdo o una concesién de arbitraje en un caso de derecho civil, Tiens que

pagar el gravamen de la corte antes de que la corte pueda desechar 8/ caso.

The name and address of the court is: , ) CASE NUMBER: .
(El nombre y direccion de 1a corte es): San Francisco Superior Court : (;‘N" NC" oy ‘! :,} ? (" 9 ] /
400 McAllister Street : :
San Francisco, CA 94102

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiffs attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is:
(El nombre, la direccién y el nimero de teléfono de! abogado del demandante, o def demandante que no tiene abogado, es):

KOCHAN & STEPHENSON, 260 California Street, Suite 803, San Francisco, CA 941 | 1;415.392.6200

DATE: Yy oty Y0 e . Clerk, by ik e . Deputy
(Fecha) WAY 1 g 20 B (Secretario) 2 NAYT (Adjunto)
(For proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).)
(Para prueba de entrega de esta citatidn use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).
NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served
ISEALY 1. [k] as an individual defendant. :
2. [_] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
3. [ on behalf of (specify):
under: [__J CCP 416.10 (corporation) (] CCP 416.60 (minor)
[ cCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) (] CCP 416.70 (conservatee)
(] CCP 416.40 (association or partnership) [T ] CCP 416.90 (authorized person)
I other (specify):
4. :] by personal delivery on (date):

Page1of1

Form Adoptad for Mandatory Use ' SUMMONS ' Code of Civil Procedure §§ 412,20, 465
Judicial Council of California www.courtinfo.ca.gov
SUM-100 |Rev. July 1, 2008}
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ENDORSED
DEBORAH KOCHAN (S.B. #]52089) , Yau Francisen Counly \".lsueriur('auu
dkochan@kochanstephenson.net .
MATHEW STEPHENSON (S.B. #154330) MAY 1 2 241
mstephenson@kochanstephenson.net . e
KOCHAN & STEPHENSON CLERK OF THE CouR:
260 California Street, Suite 803 , W ___PARAMNATT
San Francisco, California 94111 Depuly Tlari
Telephone: (415) 392-6200
Facsimile: (415) 392-6242
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
JUSTIN WONG
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
- COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION
JUSTIN WONG, CaseNop 0o 1 1-510917
Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
V.

THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC,
JEFFREY WALSH, YASIR FATTAH, and
DOES | through 25,

Defendants.

Plaintiff alleges:

1. Defendant THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC (hereafter “THOMSON
REUTERS?”) is a corporation subject to suit under the California Fair Employment and Housing
Act, Government Code section 12900 et seq. (hereafter, "FEHA"), in that Defendant is an
employer who regularly employs five or more persons.

2. Defendant JEFFREY WALSH (hereafter “WALSH?”) is a person subject to suit undér
the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, Government Code section 12900 et seq., in
that said Defendant is a natﬁral person. WALSH was at all relevant times mentioned herein

Plaintiff’s supervisor.

Complaint , Case No.
03-01 Complaint
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3. Defendant YASIR FATTAH (hereafter “FATTAH) is a person subject to suit under
the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, Government Code section 12900 et seq., in
that said Defendant is a natural person. FATTAH was at all relevant times mentioned herein the
Director of West Coast Operations for Defendant THOMSON REUTERS.

4.  Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities of Defendants sued herein as
DOES 1 through 25, inclusive, and therefore sues these Defendants by such fictitious names.
Plaintiff will amend this complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained.
Each of these fictitiously named Defendants is responsible in some manner for the occurrences
herein alleged, and Plaintiff's injuries as herein alleged were proximately caused by the
aforementioned Defendants. '

5. Each of the Defendants was the agent and employee of each of the remaining
Defendants and, in doing the things herein alleged, was acting within the course and scope of
such agency and employment,

6. The events giving rise to Plaintiff’s claims occurred in substantial part in San
Francisco County.

7. Plaintiff JUSTIN WONG (hereafter “WONG” or “Plaintiff”) is an adult man.

8. Plaintiff was employed as a Product Specialist by THOMSON REUTERS from
approximately December 12, 2006 .through approximately March 24 2011,

9. In each of his annual performance evaluations from his date of hire through 2009
Plaintiff received satisfactory or higher ratings.

10. In approximately January 2010, WONG informed WALSH and FATTAH that his
father was a person with physical disabilities and experiencing very serious health issues which
required Plaintiff to take time off to attend to his father’s medical needs.

I'1. From the date of his hire until the date of his termination, Plaintiff was continually
employed by THOMSON REUTERS and had completed 1,250 hours of service in the 12-month
period immediately preceding the date he was entitled to family medical care leaves of absence.

Defendants failed to inform Plaintiff of his rights under the Family Medical Leave Act or the

Complaint Case No.
03-01 Complaint
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California Family Rights Act. Instead, Plaintiff was required to utilize his vacation time to
attend to his father’s medicél needs.

12. Beginning in February 2010 WALSH and FATTAH began to criticize Plaintiff for
excessive time off. On April 15,2010 WALSH and FATTAH issued Plaintiff a documented
verbal warning accusing him of abusing the THOMSON REUTERS?’ time off policies. Plaintiff
was required to produce a doctor’s note for any absences due to illness during the period April
15, 2010 through July 15, 2010, a requirement to which other employees were not subjected.
Plaintiff was also restricted from working any premium holiday time and limited to a single
vacation day during this period and threatened with termination if he took any additional days oft
for any purpose. WALSH and FATTAH also began to hyperscrutinize WONG’s performance
and routinely criticized his work product and effort.

13. In approximately June 2010, upon Plaintiff’s inquiry, THOMSON REUTERS first
informed Plaintiff of his entitlement to family medical leave to attend to his father’s medical
issues.

14, In approximately July 2010 WALSH issued Plaintiff a Mid-Year Check-In in which
he was highly critical of Plaintiff’s performance.

15. In approximately August 2010, WONG informed Defendants that his mother had been
diagnosed with terminal cancer and that he needed time off to attend to her physical disability
and serious medical issues. WALSH’s and FATTAH’s hyperscrutiny and hyperériticism of
Plaintiff escalated, which included, but is not limited to, WALSH moving his workstation to a
position directly across from Plaintiff, blacing Plaintiff on monitoring program whereby his calls
with customers were routinely monitored by WALSH, and initiating an investigation into
Plaintiff’s record keeping. Additionally, WALSH required that if Plaintiff needed to take time
off to attend to his parents’ medical needs he must take time off in half-day increments. Further,
WALSH and FATAH repeatedly refused to allow Plaintiff time off to attend to his parents’

medical issues.

Complaint - Case No.
03-01.Complaint
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16. On approximately December 20, 2010 Plaintiff filed a complaint with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing alleging discrimination on the basis of his race (Asian) and
dehial of family medical leave.

17. On approximately January 12, 2011 WALSH criticized Plaintiff for calling his mother
too frequently and restricted the frequency of his bathroom breaks, despite the fact that Plaintiff
had a doctor’s note explaining Plaintiff’s need to use the bathroom more frequently due to stress.

18. On January 21, 2011 WALSH issued WONG a highly critical 2010 Performance
Review in which he rated Plaintiff’s performance as substandard. The Review also included
allegations that WONG had engaged in fraudulent record keeping.

19. On January 26,2011 WALSH and FATTAH issued Plaintiff a Written Warning for
Misconduct, which was reviewed and approved by THOMSON REUTERS’ Human Resources.

20. Despite Plaintiff’s repeated complaints to Human Resources about the illegal conduct
alleged herein, and requests for intervention, nothing was done to remedy the wrongful and
illegal conduct. Specifically, Human Resources failed to adequately investigate Plaintiff’s
complaints or remedy the illegal conduct to which Plaintiff was being subjected.

21. On approximately March 24, 2011 Plaintiff was selected for lay off though there were
other employees in his job classification who had less seniority with THOMSON REUTERS,

22. Throughout Plaintiff’'s employment he routinely worked in excess of eight hours per
workday, worked in excess of forty hours per workweek, and worked seven days per week. He
also typically worked through his lunch break and was not provided regular breaks during the
workday. Plaintiff was not properly compensated for the above worktime.

23. OnMay 11, 2011, and within one year of the illegal conduct herein alleged, Plaintiff
filed charges against Defendants with the DFEH. Copies of said charges are appended hereto,
marked "Exhibit A," and are incorporated by this reference as though fully set forth,

24. On May 11, 2011, the DFEH issued to Plaintiff Right to Sue Notices as to the charges
referenced above. Copies of said Right to Sue Notices are marked as "Exhibit B" and are

incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth.

Complaint Case No.
03-01 Complaint
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION:
VIOLATION OF THE CALIFORNIA FAMILY RIGHTS ACT-RETALIATION
(All Defendants)

25. Plaintiff hereby realleges paragraphs 1 through 24.

26. Defendants’ conduct described above constitutes violations of the California Family
Rights Act (CFRA) in that Plaintiff was subjected to retaliation for opposing Defendants’
unlawful acts relative to the CFRA.

27. As a proximate result of Defendants’ retaliation against Plaintiff, as alleged above,
Plaintiff has been harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered the loss of wages, benefits, and additional
amounts of money Plaintiff would have received if Plaintiff had not been subject to said
retaliation. As a result of such retaliation and consequent harm, Plaintiff has suffered damages in|
an amount according to proof.

28. As a further proximate result of Defendants’ retaliation against Plaintiff, as alleged
above, Plaintiff has been harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered humiliation, mental anguish, and
emotional and physical distress. As a result of such retaliation and consequent harm, Plaintiff
has suffered damages in an amount according to proof.

29. The above-cited actions of Defendants in subjecting Plaintiff to retaliation were done
with malice, fraud and/or oppression, and in reckless disregard of Plaintiff's rights under the
CFRA. Specifically, Defendants engaged in the intentional retaliation alleged above and/or

ratified said intentional conduct.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION:
VIOLATION OF THE CALIFORNIA FAMILY RIGHTS ACT-DISCRIMINATION
(Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLP)

30. Plaintiff hereby realleges paragraphs 1 through 24.

31. Defendant’s conduct described above constitutes violations of the CFRA in that
Plaintiff was subjected to discrimination for opposing Defendant’s unlawful acts relative to the
CFRA.

32. As a proximate resglt of Defendant’s discrimination against Plaintiff, as alleged
above, Plaintiff has been harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered the loss of wages, benefits, and

additional amounts of money Plaintiff would have received if Plaintiff had not been subject to
5

Complaint Case No.
03-01 Comptaint
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said discrimination. As a result of such discrimination and consequent harm, Plaintiff has
suffered damages in an amount according to proof. |

33. As a further proximate result of Defendant’s discrimination against Plaintiff, as
alleged above, Plaintiff has been harme_d in that Plaintiff has suffered humiliation, mental
anguish, and emotional and physical distress. As a result of such discrimination and consequent
harm, Plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount according to proof,

34. The above-cited actions of Defendant in subjecting Plaintiff to discrimination were
done with malice, fraud and/or oppression, and in reckless disregard of Plaintiff's rights under
the CFRA. Specifically, Defendant engaged in the intentional discrimination alleged above

and/or ratified said intentional conduct.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION:
ASSOCIATIONAL DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FAIR
EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT
(Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLP)

35. Plaintiff hereby realleges paragraphs 1 through 24,

36. Defendant’s conduct described above constitutes violations of the F EHA in that
Defendant subjected Plaintiff to discrimination on account of his association with a disabled
person, to wit: his disabled father and mother.

37. As a proximate result of Defendant’s discrimination against Plaintiff, as alleged
above, Plaintiff has been harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered the loss of wages, benefits, and
additional amounts of money Plaintiff would have received if Plaintiff had not been subject to
said discrimination. As a result of such discrimination and consequent harm, Plaintiff has
suffered damages in an amount according to proof.

38. As a further proximate result of Defendant’s discrimination against Plaintiff, as
alleged above, Plaintiff has been harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered humiliation, mental
anguish, and emotional and physical distress. As a result of such discrimination and consequent
harm, Plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount according to proof.

39. The above-cited actions of Defendant in subjecting Plaintiff to discrimination were

done with malice, fraud and/or oppression, and in reckless disregard of Plaintiff's ri ghts under

6
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the FEHA. Specifically, Defendant engaged in the intentional discrimination alleged above

and/or ratified said intentional conduct.
FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
HARASSMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT
(All Defendants)

40. Plaintiff hereby realleges paragraphs | thréugh 24.

41. Defendants’ conduct described above constitutes unlawful harassment against Plaintiff
in violation of the FEHA, on account of his association with a disabled person, to wit: his father
and mother. .

42. As a proximate result of Defendants’ harassment, as alleged above, Plaintiff has been
harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered the loss of wages, benefits, and additional amounts of
money Plaintiff would have received if Plaintiff had not been subject to said ha.rassmem. Asa
result of such harassment and consequent harm, Plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount
according to proof,

43. As a further proximate result of Defendants’ harassment, as alleged above, Plaintiff
has been harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered humiliation, mental anguish, and emotional and
physical distress. As a result of such harassment and consequent harm, Plaintiff has suffered
damages in an amount according to prbof.

44. The above-cited actions of Defendants in subjecting Plaintiff to harassment were done
with malice, fraud and/or oppression, and in reckless disregard. of Plaintiff's rights under the
CFRA. Specifically, Defendants engaged in the intentional harassment alleged above and/or

ratified said intentional conduct.
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
VIOLATION OF THE CALIFORNIA FAMILY RIGHTS ACT - INTERFERENCE
(Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLP)
45. Plaintiff hereby realleges paragraphs 1 through 24,

46. Defendant’s conduct described above constitutes violations of the CFRA in that

Defendant interfered with Plaintiff’s rights pursuant to the CFRA.

Complaint Case No.
03-01 Complaint :
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47. As a proximate result of Defendant’s interference, as alleged above, Plaintiff has been
harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered the loss of wages, benefits, and additional amounts of
money Plaintiff would have received if Plaintiff had not been subject to said interference. Asa
result of such interference and consequent harm, Plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount
according to proof.

| 48. As a further proximate result of Defendant’s interference, as alleged above, Plaintiff
has been harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered humiliation, mental anguish, and emotional and
physical distress. As a result of such interference and consequent harm, Plaintiff has suffered
damages in an amount according to proof.

49. The above-cited actions of Defendant in subjecting Plaintiff to interference were done
with malice, fraud and/or oppression, and in reckless disregard of Plaintiff's rights under the
CFRA. Specifically, Defendant engaged in the intentional interference alleged above and/or

ratified said intentional conduct.
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
FAILURE TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION, HARASSMENT AND RETALIATION
(Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLP)

50. Plaintiff hereby realleges paragraphs 1 through 24.

51. Defendant’s conduct described above constitutes violations of the FEHA in that
Defendant failed to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent harassment, discrimination and
retaliation from occurring in violation of Government Code section 12940(k).

52. As a proximate result of Defendant’s actions against Plaintiff, as alleged above,
Plaintiff has been harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered the loss of wages, benefits, and additional
amounts of money Plaintiff would have received if Defendant had prevented the harassment,
discrimination and retaliation described above. As a result of such failure to prevent harassment,
discrimination and retaliation and consequent harm, Plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount
according to proof.

53. As a further proximate result of Defendant’s actions égainst Plaintiff, as alleged

above, Plaintiff has been harmed in that Plaintiff has suffered humiliation, mental anguish, and

Complaint . Case No.
03-01 Complaint




S O 0 NN N N B W N -

NN N RN N N N N N e e e e e e et et s
0 3 N W A W N~ O YW s NN W B W N

emotional and physical distress. As a result of such failure to prevent harassment and retaliation
and coﬁsequent harm, Plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount according to proof.

54. The above-cited actions of Defendant in failing to prevent harassment, discrimination
and retaliation were done with malice, fraud and/or oppression, and in reckless disregard of
Plaintiff's rights uncier the FEHA. Specifically, Defendant engaged in the intentional conduct

alleged above and/or ratified said inténtional conduct.
SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY
(Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLP)

55. Plaintiff hereb'y realleges paragraphs 1 through 24.

56.  Plaintiff was terminated in retaliation for asserting his rights under the CFRA and
the FEHA and/or for complaining of Defendants’ illegal conduct. '

57.  The foregoing conduct of Defendant violated this state’s fundamental public policy,
embodied in the FEHA and the CFRA.

58.  The foregoing conduct of Defendant, in violation of this state’s public policy, caused|
Plaintiff to suffer compensatory damages in the form of past and future wage loss, loss of
benefits, medical expenses, physical and. emotional pain, loss of self-esteem, grief, stress,
anxiety, stigma, humiliation, and loss of enjoyment of life in an'amount to be proven at trial.

59. Defendant committed the acts here alleged with malice, fraud or oppression, and with

willful and conscious disregard of Plaintiff’s rights, thus entitling Plaintiff to punitive damages.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
FAILURE TO PAY WAGES EARNED
(Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLP)

60. Plaintiff hereby realleges paragraphs 1 through 24.

61. California law requires that employers such as Defendant pay employees for work
required, suffered, or permitted by Defendant.

62. Throughout the period of Plaintiff’s employment, Defendant failed to pay him fof all
work required, suffered, or permitted by Defendant. Defendant also failed to make and keep

accurate time records showing when Plaintiff began and ended each work period.

9
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63. By failing to make and keep accurate time records showing when Plaintiff began work
and ended each work period, and by failing to pay for all work required, suffered, or permitted

by Defendant, Defendant violated California law.

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME
(Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLP)

64. Plaintiff hereby realleges paragraphs 1 through 24.

65. California law requires that employers such as Defendant compensate all non-exempt
employees at a rate of one and one-half (1 %) times the regular rate of pay for work performed
above eight hours in a workday or above 40 hours in a workweek, and at two (2) times the
regular hourly rate for those hours worked in excess of twelve hours in a workday and for all
hours worked in excess of eight hours on the seventh consecutive day in a workweek.

66. Plaintiff regularly worked more than eight hours in a workday and more than 40 hours
per week.

67. Plaintiff is a non-exempt employee, and has been and is entitled to be paid overtime
premium compensation for all overtime hours worked.

68. At all relevant times, Defendant failed and refused to pay overtime premium
compensation to Plaintiff for hours worked in excess of eight hours in a workday and in excess
of 40 hours per week. Defendant also failed to make and keep accurate time records showing
when Plaintiff began and ended each work period.

69. By failing to make and keep accurate time records showing when Plaintiff began work
and ended each work period, and by failing to compensate Plaintiff at a rate of one and one-half
(1'2) times the regular rate of pay for work perforrhed above eight hours in a workday or above
40 hours in a workweek, and at two (2) times the regular hourly rate for those hours worked in
excess of twelve hours in a workday and for all hours worked in excess of eight hours on the

seventh consecutive day in a workweek, Defendant violated California law.

10
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TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
FAILURE TO PAY WAGES FOR MEAL PERIODS
(Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLP)
70. Plaintiff hereby realleges paragraphs 1 through 24.

71. California law requires an employer to provide an employee with a meal period of not

‘less than thirty minutes for any work period of more than five hours. California law also requires

an employer to provide employees working more than 10 hours per day a second meal period.
Except in specific circumstances not relevant here, unless the employee is relieved of all duties
durmg the meal period, the entire period must be counted as time worked.

72. The nature of the work performed by Plaintiff was not such that prevented him from
being relieved of duty during his meal periods. Nevertheless, Plaintiff was often required to
work through his meal periods or was not given meal periods at all. Defendant also failed to
make and keep accurate time records recording meal periods provided to Plaintiff.

73. Under California law, Defendant is obligated to pay Plaintiff who worked through a
meal period or was not given a proper meal period at the rate of one hour of regular pay per
violation.

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
FAILURE TO PAY WAGES FOR REST BREAK PERIODS
(Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLP)

74. Plaintiff hereby realleges paragraphs 1 through 24.

75. California law requires an employer to provide an employee ten minutes of “net rest
time” for every four hours worked or “major fraction thereof,” with the rest period to be
available near the middle of the work period, insofar as is practicable. Any such rest time must
be counted as hours worked. Failure to provide a proper rest break results in a penalty of one
hour of pay for each day of violation. |

76. Plaintiff was required to work through rest breaks or was not given rest breaks at all.

77. Under California law, Defendant is obligated to pay Plaintiff who worked through a
rest break or was not provided a proper rest break for every four hours worked at the rate of one

hour of regular pay per violation.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

1.
2.
3.

For back pay, front pay, and other monetary relief according to proof;

For general damages according to proof;

For punitive damages in an amount appropriate to punish Defendants for their
wrongful conduct and set an example for others;

For interest on the sum of damages awarded according to proof;

For unpaid wages for all hours worked;

For unpaid overtime premium compensation as required by California law for
overtime hours worked;

For compensation at the rate of one hoﬁr of regular pay for each instance in which
Plaintiff worked through a rest break or was not provided a proper rest break for
every four hours worked;

For compensation at the rate of one hour of regular pay for each instance in which
Plaintiff worked through a meal period or was not given a proper meal period;

All penalties required by California law, including but not limited to Lab. C. §§98.1,
200, 203, 206, 218.6, 223, 1194, 1194.2, 2699, Bus. & Prof. C. §17200 and all other
applicable authority; |

10. For reasonable attorney's fees and costs, including expert witness fees, pursuant to

Gov. C. §12965(b), Lab. C. §§ 218.5, 1194, 2699, Bus. & Prof. C. §17200, and all
other applicable authority;

1. For costs of suit herein incurred; and

12. For such other and further relief as the court deems proper.

Dated: May 11, 2011 KOCHAN & STEPHENSON

.\\

o
[

)
B e —— S

A R

BZborah Kochan
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Complaint
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03-01 Complaint




*** EMPLOYMENT ** *

E201011M6067-00

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # :
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA DFEH USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT
1A DEPART H ING
YOUR NAME (indicale Mr, or W ) TELEPHONE NUMBER {INCLUDE AREA GODE)
WONG, JUSTIN (415)392-6200
ADODRESS
C/O KOCHAN & STEPHENSON 260 CALIFORNIA STREET,
SUITE 803
CITYISTATEZP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111 SAN FRANCGISCO 075

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICE SHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO

TOOK PLACE (monih day, and year)

DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME: -
NAME TELEPHONE NUM3ER {Incluce Area Cods)
THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC {415)344-6000
ADDRESS i OFEH JSE ONLY
425 MARKET STREET :
CITY/STATE/ZIP COUNTY | COUNTY CODE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 SAN FRANCISCO ! 075
NQ. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (if known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE ]’
K
1

1000+ 03/24/2011 00

THE PARTICULARS ARE:

| allege that on about or before —— leminalion . denial of emplcyment ~X_ denial of fumily or medicat Isave
taid off denial of promotion denlal of pregnancy laave

03/24/2011 - — —

. th? following __ demotin —__ dental of ransder —_ deniaal of saual pay

conduct occurred: . harassmeni —_ denlal of accommodation — . Genid of iight o weer panis

genetic characteristics lesling X _ fallure to prevent discrimination of retakalion — denial of pregnancy accommodation
— Zanstructive discharge fforced loGut)  _X__ retaliation ’

— impermissible non-jot-ralaled inquiry
by THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC

X _other (specky) Harassment

Name of Parscn

because of ; s " ___ nazonal onghvancesty
g0 ___ madlal saws
—_ rafgion: — . sexual orientation
raceloolor X _ assoclation
State of what you

believe to be the
reason(s) for
discrimination

MR. WONG'S MANAGER, JEFFREY WALSH, AND THE DIRECTOR OF WEST COAST OPERATIONS
HIS ILL ANO DYING PARENTS, HAVE RETALIATED AGAINST HIM FOR TAKING LEAVE 7O CARE FOR HIS ILL AND DYING PARENTS, AND HAYE HARASSED
HIM ON THE BASIS OF HAVING DISABLED PARENTS. FURTHZR, AFTER MR, WONG COMPLAINED INTERNALLY AND WITH THE DFEH O7 THIS ILLEGAL

TREATMENT, HE WAS SUBJECTED TQ RETALIATION FUR HAVING COMPLAINED, SAID RETALIATION

Job Tille (supervisorimanager/personnel direclar/elc. )

X_ disability (physical or mental) tetadatlon fov engaging ir profected
X _ medica: corgiticn (cancer or eclivily of requesting a protecled

gereric chraclerlstic lsave or accommadation

—X_ oher (specity) _Retalizlion for complaipingMiing

. YASIR FATTAH, HAVE DENIED HIM LEAVE TO CARE FOR

1 wish 10 pursue this mafier in court. | hereby request that tha Departmenl of Fair Employmeni and Housing provids a r
ths U.S. Equal Empioyment Cpportunity Commission (EEOC) to file 3 complaini within 32 days of receipi of he DFEH *Not.ce of Case Clogure,” o

whichever is garlier.

1 have not been coercad inlo making *his request, nor do | make it based on fear of retaliation I | do not do so. | unde:

within 300 days of the #leged discriminatary acl,

rstand il is the Departmeni ¢f Fakr EmMoﬁnsm end Housing's poilcy Lo not praces:

07 reopen a complaint onoe the complaind has been closed on the basis of “Complainant Elacted Court Action.”

By submitting this complaim | am dectaring under penalty ot perjury under the laws of the State of Cailfornia that heforegoingis true and correct of my own knowisdge excepl as 1o

malters siated on my information and beliet, 3nd as to those matters | belleve it 10 be true,

Dated 05/11/2014 .

Al San Francisco

DATE FILED: 05/41/2011

DFEA-300-030 (02/08)
DZPARTMENT OF “AIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

STATE OF CALIFORMIA,

INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, BEING LAID OFF.

ight-to-sue. | undersland thal if | wani o federal nolice cf right-lo-sue, | must visit



*** EMPLOYMENT ***
COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E201011M8067-00

THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA ' DFEH USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT :

State of what you MR. WONG'S MANAGER, JEFFREY WALSH, AND THE DIRECTOR OF WEST COAST OPERATIONS, YASIR

belleve to be the FATTAH, HAVE DENIED HIM LEAVE TO CARE FOR HIS ILL AND DYING PARENTS, HAVE RETALIATED

raason (s) for AGAINST HIM FOR TAKING LEAVE TO CARE FOR HIS ILL AND DYING PARENTS, AND HAVE HARASSED HIM

discrimination ON THE BASIS OF KAVING DISABLED PARENTS. FURTHER, AFTER MR. WONG COMPLAINED INTERNALLY
AND WITH THE DFEH OF THIS ILLEGAL TREATMENT, HE WAS SUBJECTED TO RETALIATION FOR HAVING
COMPLAINED. SAID RETALIATION INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, BEING LAID OFF.

DFER-300-030 (02/08)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING STATE OF CAUFORNIA



*** EMPLOYMENT * **

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E201011M6067-01
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA OFEM USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

G

YOUR NAME (indicate M. of Ms.) TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE)
WONG, JUSTIN (415)392-6200

ADDRESS

C/0 KOCHAN & STEPHENSON 260 CALIFORNIA STREET,
SUITE 803

CITY/STATEIZIP COUNTY COUNTY CCDE
SAN FRANCISCO,CA, 94111 . SAN FRANCISCO ) 076

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:

NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Inciuce Area Code)
FATTAH, YASIR "~ (415)344-6000
ADDRESS { OFEH USE O_Y
425 MARKET STREET \ '
CITY/STATEZIP ' COUNTY : COUNTY CODS
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 \
NO. OF EMFLOYEES/MEMBERS (f knowr| DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION ~ RESPONDENT CODE T
TOOK PLACE (month,day, and year) |
1000+ 03/24/2011 o1 J
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
| altege that on about or before —. lemination - denial of employmen| _X_ denial c1 tamily or medicai leave
03/24/2011, the following . : —__ denlal ¢f promofion —— deniai of pragnancy leave
o —_ demalon ____denial of transter . denieal of equal pay
conduct occurred: . harassment — donka of accommocation —_denigof rght I wear Janis
—_Dene’ic characiarisiics lesting _X_ talyre Io prevent discrimination oc retallzzon  ____ denlal of pragnancy accommoadaticr
—__construckve discharge (forcad toquily X _ retstalion
— . 'mpenissible non-job-related Inquiy  _X_ other (spectfy) Herssament
by FATTAH, YASIR DIRECTOR OF WEST COAST OPERATIONS
: Name of Pergon ‘ Job Tide (supervsor/manager/personnel direclorieic.)
becauss of . ) _ser ___ nationsl origirfances:ry _X__ disabillly ‘physical or men:al) __Tetatatios for engaging In protected
e ____ masital stalus _X__ medical condition (cancer of ity or requesting 3 protected
— reiigion . Sexy3! orienwation au'-erb cwacterisic leave of acocmmaodation
. Taceicokw X _ associgtion X other {specity) _Ratpilstion for compiaining/fine .

State of whal YOU  \2 WONG'S MANAGER, JEFFREY WALSH, AND THE DIRECTOR OF WEST COAST OPERATIONS, YASIR FATTAH, HAVE DENIED HIM LEAVE TO CARE FOR
believa to be the HIS ILL AND DYING PARENTS, HAVE RETALIATED AGAINST HIM FOR TAKING LEAVZ T CARE FOR HIS ILL AND DYING PARENTS, AND HAVE HARASSED
reason(s) for HIM ON THE BASIS OF HAVING DISABLED PARENTS. FURTHER, AFTER MR, WONG COMPLAINEO INTERNALLY AND WITH THE DFEH OF THIS ILLEGAL
discrimination TREATMENT, HE WAS SUBJECTED TO RETALIATION FOR HAVING COMPLAINED. SAID RETALIATION INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TG, BEING LAIC OFF.

| wish 10 pusue ihis matter in cbur.. | hereoy request ihal the Dapartment of Fair Employment and Housing provide a right-lo-sve. | undesstand tha! if | wani a federal rotce of righi-lo-sue, | nu3l visit
the U.S. Equal Employmenl Opportunity Commission {EEOC) lo file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of Ihe DFEH "Notice of Case Cilosure,” or within 300 days of Ihe alleged discriminaicry act,
whichever is earlier.

| have not been coerced info maldng Ihis request, nor do | make It based on fear ol retallalion K | do not do s0. | understand it Is ihe Department of Fair Employmeni and Houslag's palicy 0 not process
or reop2n a complaini once the complaint has been closed on the basis of “Complainant Elacted Court Action.”

By submitling this complalnt | am dsclaring under panalty of perjury undes ihe laws of the State of Californis ihat the foregolng is trus and correct of my own knowledge excepX as to
matiers steted on my Information and belief, and 88 to those matters | belleve It to be true.

Dated 05/11/2011
Al San Francisco

DATE FWLED: 0S5/11/2011

DFEH-300-030 (02/08)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIREMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ) ] STATE OF CALIFORNIA



*** EMPLOYMENT ***
COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E201011M6067-01

THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA DFEH USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT '

State of what you MR. WONG'S MANAGER, JEFFREY WALSH, AND THE OIRECTOR OF WEST COAST OPERATIONS, YASIR

bellave to bethe FATTAH, HAVE DENIED HIM LEAVE TO CARE FOR HIS iLL AND DYING PARENTS, HAVE RETALIATED

reason(s) for AGAINST HIM FOR TAKING LEAVE TO CARE FOR HIS ILL AND DYING PARENTS, AND HAVE HARASSED HIM

discrimination ON THE BASIS OF HAVING DISABLED PARENTS. FURTHER, AFTER MR. WONG COMPLAINED INTERNALLY
AND WIiTH THE DFEH OF THIS ILLEGAL TREATMENT, HE WAS SUBJECTED TO RETALIATION FOR HAVING
COMPLAINED. SAID RETALIATION INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, BEING LAID OFF.

DFER-300-030 (32/08)
OEPARTMENT CF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING STATE OF CALIFORNIA



- *+* EMPLOYMENT ***
COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # " E201011M6067-02

THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA . DFEH USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT
IE | G
YCUR NAME ‘inchcaie Mr. of Ms.) TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CCOE!
WONGQ, JUSTIN (415)392-6200
AZDRESS
C/O KOCHAN & STEPHENSON 260 CALIFORNIA STREET,
SUITE 803
CITY!STATERZIP - COUNTY COUNTY CODE
SAN FRANCISCO,CA,94111 SAN FRANCISCO 075

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GCVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME: .

NANE TELEPHONE NUMBER (indude Area Code)
WALSH, JEFFREY (415)344-6000
ADORESS :' DFEH USE ONLY
425 MARKET STREET .
CITY!STATE!ZIP COUNTY Il COUNTY CODE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 34108 , . '
NO. OF EMPLOYEESIUEMBERé {f known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE 1
TOOK P_ACE (manth,day, and year) |
1000+ 03/24/2011 02 |
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
| allego that on about or before —_ lemination .. denlal of ewployment _X_ denial cf lamby or medica! leave
03/24/2011 , the foillowing X laid ot . denial of promofon —__ denksl of pregnancy leave
4 ' od: ____ demoton ____ denfal of ransfer ' . denieal of equal pay
conduct occurred: —_herasyment —__ danial of accommodation . Genial of right ko wear pants
—___ Qeneiic characleristics testing X alre 0 prevert dacriminadon or retaliation  ___ denial of pregnancy accommodation

— ceastructve discharge {orced to quit) X relakation
— . Impermissitie non-obretred nquiry  _X_ other (spec'ty) _Horpsamenl

by WALSH, JEFFREY MANAGER
. Narne of Person Job T fle (superviscr/manager/ nel direclorieic )
because of : s —___ nalional origin/ancesiry _X__ disaality {physica or mental) . retaiiation for engaging In protsciec
. age . madlai stalus _ X medical condliion (cancer or cMMty or requesing a pratected
o leigion . SExual origniation generic chracterisic leave or ascommodation
—_ raca'colcr ~X_ sssocialion X _ other{specify) _Retgllation forcomplainingfilng

State of what you MR. WONG'S MANAGER, JEFFREY WALSH, AND THE DIRECTOR OF WEST COAST CPERATIONS, YASIR FATTAH, HAVE DENIED HIM LEAVE TO CARE FOR
believe fo be the H'S ILL AND DYING PARENTS, HAVE RETALIATED AGAINST HIM FOR TAKING LEAVE TO CARE FOR HIS iLL AND DYING PARENTS, AND HAVE HARASSED
reason(s) for HIM ON THE BASIS OF HAVING DISABLED PARENTS. FURTHER, AFTER MR, WONG COMPLAINED INTERNALLY AND WITH THE DFEH OF THIS ILLEGAL
discrimination TREATMENT, HE WAS SUBJEGTED TO RETALIATION FOR HAVING COMPLAINED. SAID RETAUATION INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TD, BEING LAID OFF.

1 wish 1o pursue this matler in court. | hereby request that the Depariment of Fais Employment and Housihg provide a fight-to-sue. | undersiand ihal if | wonl a ‘ederal notice of righl-lo-sue, | must visit
the U.S. Equei ?i:pmmm Opportun'ty Commission (EEOC) ko Re a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH "Nodca of Case Closure,” or within 300 days of the alleged disciiminaiory aci,
whichever & sarfer,

| have not been coerced irto making thls request, nor dc | make A based on fear of retaliaion it | do not do 0. | understand it is the Departmant of Fair Emoloyment and Housing's peticy 1o nol crocess
or reopen 3 complain; onZe the compizint has been closed on the basls of *Complainant Eleclad Courl Acfion.”

By submitling thiz complaint | am deciaring under penally of perjury undes the 1aws of the State of California that the foregaing is trus and corsect of my own knowledge except as (o
matters ctuted on my Informatlon and belief, and as (o those maiters | believa it 10 be trve. :

f

Oated 05/11/2011
Al San Francisco
DATE FILED:  05/11/2011

DFEH-3(0-030 (D2/08)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYIAENT AND HOUSING STATE OF CALIFORNIA



*** EMPLOYMENT ***
COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E201011M6067-02

THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA ' DFEH USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

State of what you MR. WONG'S MANAGER, JEFFREY WALSH, AND THE DIRECTOR OF WEST COAST OPERATIONS, YASIR

belleve to be the FATTAH, HAVE DENIED HIM LEAVE TO CARE FOR HIS ILL. AND DYING PARENTS, HAVE RETALIATED

reason(s) for AGAINST HIM FOR TAKING LEAVE TO CARE FOR HIS ILL AND DYING PARENTS, AND HAVE HARASSED HIM

discrimination ON THE BASIS OF HAVING DISABLED PARENTS, FURTHER, AFTER MR. WONG COMPLAINED INTERNALLY
AND WITH THE DFEH OF THIS ILLEGAL TREATMENT, HE WAS SUBJECTED TO RETALIATION FOR HAVING
COMPLAINED. SAID RETALIATION INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, BEING LAID OFF.

DFZH-300-330 (02108) .
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING STATE OF CALIFORN'A



,{Qz-:'l"-‘?'\ STATE OF CALIFORNIA - 3TATE AND CONSUMER SHRVICKS AGENCY

T —+ ‘\) DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Pt . Chomy. Dt

EOMUND Q.BROWN, JR,, Govcmer

1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 701, OAKLAND, CA 94612
(510) 622-2941
's‘:;..—-:: - www.dfeh.ca.gov

T A

May 11, 2011

WONG, JUSTIN

C/O KOCHAN & STEPHENSON 260 CALIFORNIA STREET,
SUITE 803

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

RE: E201011M6067-00 , ‘
WONG/THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC
Dear WONG, JUSTIN:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective May 11, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
.Subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.



Notice of Case Closure
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complamt is filed, uniless the case
is stitl open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Selena Wong
District Administrator

cc. Case File

YASIR FATTAH

DIRECTOR OF WEST COAST OPERATIONS
THOMSON REUTERS

425 MARKET STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

DFEH-200-43 (06/06)
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May 11, 2011

WONG, JUSTIN

C/O KOCHAN & STEPHENSON 260 CALIFORNIA STREET,

SUITE 803 ,
SAN FRANCISCO,CA 94111 .

RE: E201011M6067-01

mmmwmm
Dear WONG, JUSTIN:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced compiaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective May 11, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested, DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint. ‘

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12968,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter. :

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equai Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.



Notice of Case Closure
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

B

Selena Wong
District Administrator

cc: Case File

YASIR FATTAH

DIRECTOR OF WEST COAST OPERATIONS
THOMSON REUTERS

425 MARKET STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

DFEH-200-43 (06/06)



w“\’:i\ ITATL OF CALIFORNIA - STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AQENCY

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor

A " ""él\‘ . DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Pyl W. Cheng. Dlecior
Rt }; 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 701, OAKLAND, CA 94612
\\{\i\ \j/ (510) 622-2941
\'$'\‘?'\\/;’ www.dfeh.ca.gov
May 11, 2011
WONG, JUSTIN
C/O KOCHAN & STEPHENSON 260 CALIFORNIA STREET,
SUITE 803

SAN FRANCISCO,CA,94111

RE: E201011M6067-02
WONG/WALSH, JEFFREY, AS AN INDIVIDUAL

Dear WONG, JUSTIN:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective May 11, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the

complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 129685,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.



Notice of Case Closure
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Selena Wong
District Administrator

cc. Case File

YASIR FATTAH

DIRECTOR OF WEST COAST OPERATIONS
THOMSON REUTERS

425 MARKET STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

DFEH-200-43 (06/06)
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CASE NUMBER: CGC-11-510917 JUSTIN WONG VS. THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC

NOTICE TO PLAINTIFF

A Case Management Conference is set for:

DATE: OCT-14-2011
TIME: 9:00AM

PLACE: Department 610
400 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102-3680

All parties must appear and comply with Local Rule 3.

CRC 3.725 requires the filing and service of a case management statement form CM-110
no later than 15 days before the case management conference.

However, it would facilitate the issuance of a case management order

without an appearance at the case management conference if the case management
statement is filed, served and lodged in Department 610
twenty-five (25) days before the case management

Plaintiff must serve a copy of this notice upon each party to this action with the summons and
complaint. Proof of service subsequently filed with this court shall so state.

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION POLICY REQUIREMENTS

IT IS THE POLICY OF THE SUPERIOR COURT THAT EVERY CIVIL
CASE PARTICIPATE IN EITHER MEDIATION, JUDICIAL OR NON-
JUDICIAL ARBITRATION, THE EARLY SETTLEMENT PROGRAM OR
SOME SUITABLE FORM OF ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION
PRIOR TO A MANDATORY SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE OR TRIAL.
(SEE LOCAL RULE 4)

Plaintiff must serve a copy of the Alternative Dispute Resolution Information Package on each
defendant along with the complaint. All counsel must discuss ADR with clients and opposing
counsei and provide clients with a copy of the Alternative Dispute Resolution Information
Package prior to filing the Case Management Statement.

[DEFENDANTS: Attending the Case Management Conference does not take the
place of filing a written response to the complaint. You must file a written
response with the court within the time limit required by law. See Summons.]

Superior Court Alternative Dispute Resolution Coordinator
400 McAllister Street, Room 103

San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 551-3876

See Local Rules 3.6, 6.0 C and 10 D re stipulation to commissioners acting as temporary judges

\



EXHIBIT C



[ )

@

ROBERT DOLINKO, CA Bar No. 076256
rdolinko@nixonpeabody.com

KENT JONAS, CA Bar No. 55001
kjonas(@nixonpeabody.com

TZADDI S. THOMPSON, CA Bar No. 229018
tsthompson(@nixonpeabody.com

NIXON PEABODY Lip

One limbarcadero Center, 18th Floor

San Francisco, California 94111-3600

Tel: (415) 984-8200

Fax: (415) 984-8300

Attorneys for Defendants
THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC,
JEFFREY WALSH, and YASIR FATTAH

e,

g

Superior Court of Calj
%pc | -alifornia
-ounty ot San Francisco

JUN 09 201

CLERK GF THE COtYET
&Y. .. ROSYALY DE LA VEQA

Deputy Clark

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

JUSTIN WONG,
Plaintiff,
Vs,

THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC,
JEFFREY WALSH, YASIR FATTAH, and
DOES 1 through 25,

Defendants.

Case No. CGC-11-510917

DEFENDANT THOMSON REUTERS
(MARKETS) LLC’S ANSWER TO
COMPLAINT

Complaint Filed:

May 12,2011
Trial Date:

None set

Defendant THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC (hereafter also “Defendant™), for itself

alone, answers the unverified Complaint (“Complaint”) of Plaintiff Justin Wong (“Plaintiff), as

follows:

GENERAL DENIAL

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 431.30(d) of the California Code of Civil Procedure,

Defendant denies generally and specifically each and every material allegation contained in Plaintiff’s

Complaint, and further denies that Plaintiff has sustained damages in the sum or sums alleged, or in

any other sum at all, by reason of any act, breach or omission of Defendant.

13484634.2
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AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

Defendant alleges the atfirmative defenses set forth herein as to each and every cause of action
and claim for relief asserted in the Complaint, unless specified otherwise. By pleading these
atfirmative defenses, Defendant does not assume the burden of proving any fact, issue, or element of a
cause of action where such burden belongs to Plaintiff. The Complaint is vague, ambiguous, indefinite

and uncertain. Therefore, Defendant reserves the right to amend or supplement its affirmative defenses

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

asserted herein, and to present evidence supportive of different and/or additional defenses, upon
ascertaining the specific nature of the claims asserted by PlaintifT.

FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Defendant alleges based on information and belief, that Plaintiff’'s Complaint, and each and
every cause of action asserted therein, fails to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action
against Defendant.

SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Defendant alleges based on information and belief that the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fitth,
and Sixth Causes of Action of Plaintiff’'s Complaint fall outside the jurisdiction of this Court in that
they concern matters not reasonably related to a charge or complaint filed by Plaintiff in a timely
manner with the appropriate government agency.

THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Defendant alleges based on information and belief, that Plaintiff’s Complaint, and each and
every cause of action alleged therein, is barred by the applicable statutes of limitations, including
Government Code §§ 12960 and 12965, and California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 335.1 and 338.

FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Defendant alleges based on information and belief, that the Court has no jurisdiction over the
subject matter of the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Causes of Action of
Plaintiff’s Complaint, because Plaintiff’s exclusive remedy for his purported injuries is under the
California Workers’ Compensation Act.

FIFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Although Defendant denies that it engaged in the conduct attributed to it in Plaintiff’s

2

2. 13484634 2
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Complaint, if it is determined that the conduct alleged is legally attributable to Defendant, Defendant
alleges based on information and belief that its conduct was based on reasonable, legitimate, and non-
retaliatory reasons, and was based on a good faith belief that the conduct was justified based on facts
separate and apart from any purported protected activity by Plaintiff,

SIXTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Although Defendant denies that it engaged in the conduct attributed to it in Plaintiff’s
Complaint, if it is determined that the conduct alleged is legally attributable to Defendant, Defendant
alleges based on information and belief, that the alleged conduct would have occurred for legitimate,
independent reasons even if Plaintiff had not engaged in purported protected activity.

SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Although Defendant denies that Plaintiff has been damaged in any way, if it should be
determined that Plaintiff has been damaged, then Defendant alleges, based on information and belief,
that the proximate cause of such damage was the conduct of others for which Defendant was not and is

not responsible.

EIGHTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Defendant alleges, based on information and belief, that Plaintiff’s claims for relief are barred,
or in the alternative, are offset, by Plaintiff’s failure to mitigate his damages, if any, and Defendant
further alleges that, to the extent any damages could have been mitigated, such sums should be
deducted from any award of damages.

NINTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Defendant alleges, based on information and belief, that Plaintiff’s Complaint, and each and

every cause of action alleged therein, is barred by the doctrines of estoppel, waiver, and/or unclean

hands.

TENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Although Defendant denies that it engaged in the conduct attributed to it, Defendant alleges,
upon information and belief, that it exercised reasonable care to prevent and/or respond to matters
reasonably brought to its attention by Plaintiff, if any, and Plaintiff unreasonably failed to take

advantage of Defendant’s policies and procedures to prevent and correct harassment and discrimination

-3- 13484634 .2
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in the workplace, or otherwise to avoid harm.

ELEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Although Defendant denies that it owes any money to Plaintiff in addition to that paid to him at
termination, if it should be determined that amounts are owed, Defendant alleges, based on information
and belief, that at all times relevant hereto a reasonable good faith dispute existed as to whether any
such amounts were owed to Plaintiff.

TWELFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Defendant alleges, upon information and belief, that the Eighth, Ninth, Tenth, and Eleventh
Causes of Action of Plaintiff’s Complaint are barred, in whole or in part, in that while employed by
Defendant, Plaintiff was exempt from the overtime provisions of California law.

THIRTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Defendant alleges, upon information and belief, that the Eighth, Ninth, Tenth, and Eleventh
Causes of Action of Plaintiff’s Complaint are barred, in whole or in part, because Plaintiff was required
to substantially comply with all of the directions of his employer concerning the services for which he
was cngaged, such obedience was neither impossible nor unlawful and did not impose new and
unreasonable burdens upon them, and he nonetheless failed to comply.

FOURTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Defendant alleges, based on information and belief, that the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth,
Sixth, and Seventh Causes of Action Plaintiff’s Complaint are barred by the after-acquired evidence
doctrine.

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays for judgment in this action as follows:

1. That the Complaint be dismissed in its entirety and with prejudice, and that Plaintiff
take nothing by reason thereof;

2. That Defendant be awarded its costs of suit incurred herein;

3. That Defendant be awarded its attorneys’ fees to the extent provided by law;

-4- 13484634.2
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4. That judgment be entered in favor of Defendant and against Plaintift; and
5. That Detendant receive such other relief as the Court deems just and proper.
DATED: June9, 2011 NIXON PEABODY LLP

o Leghad Do

l"zafdl S Fhompson

Attorneys for Defendants

THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC
JEFFREY WALSH, and YASIR FATTAH

v

-5- 13484634.2
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PROOF OF SERVICE

CASE NAME: Justin Wong v. Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLC, et al.
COURT: San Francisco Superior Court

CASE NO.: CGC-11-510917

NP FILE: 416533.58

L, the undersigned, certify that | am employed in the City and County of San Francisco, that 1
am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action; and that my business address is
One Embarcadero Center, 18" Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111. On the date below, I served the
following document(s):

DEFENDANT THOMSON REUTERS (MARKETS) LLC'S ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

on the parties stated below, through their attorneys of record, by placing true copies thereof in sealed
envelopes addressed as shown below by the following means of service:

X : By First-Class Mail — I am readily familiar with the firm’s practice for collection and
processing of correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, the correspondence is deposited with
the United States Postal Service on the same day as collected, with first-class postage thereon fully
prepaid, in San Francisco, California, for mailing to the office of the addressee following ordinary
business practices.

. By Personal Service — I caused each such envelope to be given to a courier messenger to
personally deliver to the office of the addressee.

By Overnight Courier — I caused each such envelope to be given to an overnight mail service
at San Francisco, California, to be hand delivered to the office of the addressee on the next business
day.

- By Facsimile — From facsimile number (415) 948-8300 at approximately AM./PM.,
[ caused each such document to be transmitted by facsimile machine, to the parties and numbers
listed below, pursuant to Rule 2008. The facsimile machine I used complied with Rule 2003(3) and
no error was reported by the machine. Pursuant to Rule 2008(e)(4), I caused the machine to print a
transmission record of the transmission, a copy of which is attached to the original of this declaration.

Deborah Kochan, Esq. Attorneys for Plaintiff Justin Wong

Mathew Stephenson, Esq.

KOCHAN & STEPHENSON T: (415) 392-6200

260 California Street, Suite 803 F: (415) 392-6242

San Francisco, CA 94111 Email: dkochan@kochanstephenson.net
Email: mstephenson@kochanstephenson.net

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on
June 9, 2011, at San Francisco, California.

Iris Leal / ileal@ntxonpeabody.com

PROOF OF SERVICE 13458708.1
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PROOF OF SERVICE

CASE NAME: Justin Wong v. Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLC, et al.
COURT: San Francisco Superior Court

CASE NO.: CGC-11-510917

NP FILE: 416533.58

I, the undersigned, certify that I am employed in the City and County of San Francisco, that I
am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action; and that my business address is
One Embarcadero Center, 18" Floor, San Francisco, CA 9411 1. On the date below, I served the
following document(s):

DEFENDANT'S NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF CIVIL ACTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1332(A)
AND 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)

on the parties stated below, through their attorneys of record, by placing true copies thereof in sealed
envelopes addressed as shown below by the following means of service:

X : By First-Class Mail — I am readily familiar with the firm’s practice for collection and
processing of correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, the correspondence is deposited with
the United States Postal Service on the same day as collected, with first-class postage thereon fully
prepaid, in San Francisco, California, for mailing to the office of the addressee following ordinary
business practices.

By Personal Service — I caused each such envelope to be given to a courier messenger to
personally deliver to the office of the addressee.

By Overnight Courier — I caused each such envelope to be given to an overnight mail service
at San Francisco, California, to be hand delivered to the office of the addressee on the next business
day.

. By Facsimile — From facsimile number (415) 948-8300 at approximately AM./PM.,
I caused each such document to be transmitted by facsimile machine, to the parties and numbers
listed below, pursuant to Rule 2008. The facsimile machine I used complied with Rule 2003(3) and
no error was reported by the machine. Pursuant to Rule 2008(e)(4), I caused the machine to print a
transmission record of the transmission, a copy of which is attached to the original of this declaration.

Deborah Kochan, Esq. Attorneys for Plaintiff Justin Wong

Mathew Stephenson, Esq.

KOCHAN & STEPHENSON T: (415) 392-6200

260 California Street, Suite 803 F: (415)392-6242

San Francisco, CA 94111 Email: dkochan@kochanstephenson.net
Email: mstephenson@kochanstephenson.net

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on
June 10, 2011, at San Francisco, California.

Iris Leal / ilcai@mtxonpeabody.com

PROOF OF SERVICE 13458708.1
CASE NO.: CGC-11-519917




